

Dr. Keshava did his Master Degree in Library and Information Science from Mangalore University (1997); MA (Sociology) and PhD from Karnatak University, Dharwad. Also did PGDLAN from University of Hyderabad in first class. Dr. Keshava joined as lecturer of Library and Information Science, Karnatak University, Dharwad on 18-07-1999. He is published more than Eighty Five articles in reputed national; international journals and conference proceedings. Dr. Keshava edited two books along with other editors. He is the reviewer for Indian Journal of Library and Information Science (New Delhi); Annals of Library and Information Studies (New Delhi) and Scientometrics (Netherlands). He has attended more than forty national and international conferences and presented papers. His area of specialization is "Scientometric". There are eight research scholars working for their doctoral degree under his supervision. He was the coordinator for social science central valution work and MBA central valuation work at Karnatak University Dharwad for several years. Dr. Keshava organised an International Conference on Content Management in Networked Environment (2012) in Tumkur University, Tumkur. Dr. Keshava holds life membership of many professional associations like ILA, IATLIS, KALA, IASLIC. He is associated with many universities in Karnataka as member of Board of Examiners. Dr. Keshava joind Department of Studies and Research in Library and Information Science, Tumkur University as Associate Professor on 8-8-2011. Presently he is the Chairman of the Department. He is the Chairman of BOE and BOS in library and information science and Cordinator for Students Grievances and Redressal Celll, Tumkur University.

Email: keshtut@gmail.com